

No. 11-55452

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

In re Cesar Ivan Flores and Ana Maria Flores,  
*Debtors.*

---

ROD DANIELSON, CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE  
*Trustee-Appellant*

— v. —

CESAR IVAN FLORES and ANA MARIA FLORES  
*Debtors-Appellees*

---

ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
No. 6:10-bk-29956-MJ

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN REHEARING *EN BANC* AND  
IN SUPPORT OF DEBTORS-APPELLEES**

---

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS  
*AMICUS CURIAE*  
BY ITS ATTORNEY  
TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.  
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS  
CENTER  
1501 The Alameda  
San Jose, CA 95126  
(831) 229-0256

On Brief:  
Norma L. Hammes, Esq.  
January 23, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT .....5

I. THE SUPREME COURT IN *LANNING* ENDORSED A MONETARY APPROACH TO PROJECTED DISPOSABLE INCOME THAT IS INCONSISTENT WITH *KAGENVEAMA’S* TEMPORAL APPROACH.....5

    A. The effect of the Supreme Court’s *Lanning* opinion on this Court’s prior *Kagenveama* ruling .....5

    B. *Lanning* held that the term “projected disposable income” did not have a “plain meaning” under § 1325(b)(1)(B), and looked to pre-BAPCPA practice; then, seeking evidence that Congress intended to change that practice, found none .....7

    C. *Lanning* found that the pre-BAPCPA majority view had adopted the “forward-looking approach” in determining “disposable income,” which does not impose a *temporal* requirement for the plan .....10

    D. *Lanning’s* use of the words “calculate” and “calculates” in connection with “projected disposable income” excludes the use of “applicable commitment period” as a *temporal* requirement .....11

    E. *Lanning’s* rejection of *Kagenveama’s* “mechanical approach” (excluding any income or expense adjustments) in determining “disposable income” is not a rejection of the use of “applicable commitment period” as a *monetary* requirement .....12

F.	The use of the “applicable commitment period” as a <i>temporal</i> requirement rather than a <i>monetary</i> requirement (as in <i>Kagenveama</i> ), detrimentally affects creditors in many Chapter 13 cases .....	13
II.	<i>TENNYSON AND BAUD BOTH CONFLICT WITH LANNING</i> .....	15
A.	<i>Tennyson’s</i> holding that “applicable commitment period” is a <i>temporal</i> requirement conflicts with <i>Lanning</i> .....	15
B.	<i>Baud</i> also conflicts with <i>Lanning</i> .....	16
III.	HAD CONGRESS INTENDED TO MANDATE A MINIMUM PLAN TERM IT COULD HAVE DONE SO, BUT DID NOT .....	17
IV.	PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT THE MEANING OF “APPLICABLE COMMITMENT PERIOD” AS A <i>MONETARY</i> REQUIREMENT .....	22
	CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Baud v. Carroll*,  
634 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 3, 15, 16

*Danielson v. Flores*,  
11-55452 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 5

*Hamilton v. Lanning*,  
506 U.S. \_\_\_, 130 S.Ct. 2464, 177 L.Ed.2d 23 (2010).....*passim*

*Kawaauhau v. Geiger*,  
523 U.S. 57 (1998) ..... 1

*Maney v. Kagenveama*,  
541 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2008) .....*passim*

*Ransom v. FLA Card Servs., N.A.*,  
131 S.Ct. 716, 178 L.Ed.2d 603 (2011) ..... 20

*In re Rodriguez*,  
375 B.R. 535 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007) ..... 1

*Whaley v. Tennyson*,  
611 F.3d 873 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 3, 15, 16, 18, 19

### Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(1)..... 19

11 U.S.C. § 1322(d) ..... 17

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)..... 18, 19

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)(A)..... 18, 19

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)(B) ..... 1, 7, 8, 9, 18, 19, 20, 23

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(4)..... 3, 16

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(4)(B) ..... 1, 17, 18, 19, 20

**Legislation**

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, pt. 1 (2005).....20
